

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DASSAULT AVIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BEVERLY ANDERSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. ADAMS
JOHN G. PFEIFFER
STEPHEN P. KENNEY
Pfeiffer & Adams
300 W. Adams Street
Suite 601
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 377-7775

ALAN E. UNTEREINER *
MAX HUFFMAN
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | (i) |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| A. Factual Background | 2 |
| B. Proceedings in the Trial Courts | 3 |
| C. The Court of Appeals' Decision | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And The Lower Courts And Raises Important And Recurring Issues | 12 |
| A. The Eighth Circuit's Approach To Attributing A Subsidiary's Forum Contacts To A Parent Company | 12 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit's Multi-Factor Balancing Test | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Issues Raised Are Important And Recurring | 23 |
| II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect | 24 |
| III. This Case May Also Provide An Opportunity To Clarify The “Stream Of Commerce” Theory | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Aftanase v. Economy Baler Co.</i> , 343 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1965) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bearry v. Beach Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987) | 30 |
| <i>Berkey v. Third Ave. Ry. Co.</i> , 155 N.E. 58 (N.Y. 1926) | 25 |
| <i>Bridgestone Corp. v. Lopez</i> , 131 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1412 (E.D. Wis. 1983) | 17 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 9, 25 |
| <i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah, LLP</i> , 836 A.2d 1113 (R.I. 2003) | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Clune v. Alimak AB</i> , 233 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 929 (2001) | 7-8 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 304 (N.D. Ga. 1983) | 14 |
| <i>Consolidated Development Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Covia v. Robinson</i> , 507 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 1993) | 20 |
| <i>Daimler-Benz Aktiengesellschaft v. Olson</i> , 21 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. Ct. App.), rev. denied, 53 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. 2000), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Aktiengesellschaft v. Olson</i> , 535 U.S. 1077 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Davis v. Metro Prods., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> , 963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1992) | 29 |
| <i>Dole Foods Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Donatelli v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Superior Oil Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 483 (D. Kan. 1978) | 16 |
| <i>Ensign v. Bank of Baker</i> , 676 N.W.2d 786 (N.D. 2004) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1724654 (E.D. Mo. July 22, 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) | 13 |
| <i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1048 (1998) | 21 |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004) | 11, 19 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Mazda Motor of Am.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1079 (E.D. Pa. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Gray v. Riso Kagaku Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 181488 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 1996) | 13-14 |
| <i>Great Lakes Overseas, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assurance, Ltd. v. English China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991) | 21 |
| <i>Hansen v. Scott</i> , 645 N.W.2d 223 (N.D. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1108 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) | 4, 18, 21, 27 |
| <i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund v. Wakefield Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>In re Teletronics Pacing Systems, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 909 (S.D. Ohio 1997) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) | 25-26 |
| <i>Kerry Steel, Inc. v. Paragon Indus., Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 147 (6th Cir. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>Land-O-Nod Co. v. Bassett Furn. Indus., Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>Lee v. Goshen Rubber Co.</i> , 635 N.E.2d 214 (Ind. App. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1151 (1995) | 29 |
| <i>McInnis v. Daniel</i> , 535 U.S. 1077 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996) | 10, 20 |
| <i>OMI Holdings Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>Panamerican Mineral Servs., Inc. v. KLS Enviro Resources, Inc.</i> , 916 P.2d 986 (Wyo. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) | 9 |
| <i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 731 So. 2d 881 (La.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1019 (1999) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) | 25 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) | 25 |
| <i>Southern Co. v. Alderson</i> , 535 U.S. 1090 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Sutherland v. Brennan</i> , 901 P.2d 240 (Or. 1995) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Velandra v. Regie Nationale Des Usines Renault</i> , 336 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1964) | 14 |
| <i>Vermeulen v. Renault U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993) | 30 |
| <i>Vikse v. Flaby</i> , 316 N.W.2d 276 (Minn. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977) | 16 |
| <i>Wessels, Arnold & Henderson v. National Medical Waste, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1427 (8th Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 551 P.2d 847 (Cal. 1976) | 15 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-4-101.B | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 22 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|------|
| ABA LITIGATION SECTION, BUSINESS & COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURTS (Robert L. Haig ed. 1998) | 9-10 |
| P. BLUMBERG, THE LAW OF CORPORATE GROUPS: PROCEDURAL PROBLEMS IN THE LAW OF PARENT AND SUBSIDIARY CORPORATIONS (1983) | 23 |
| Comment, <i>Jurisdiction Over a Corporation Based on the Contacts of a Related Corporation: Time for a Rule of Attribution</i> , 92 DICK. L. REV. 917 (1988) | 14 |
| Comment, <i>Jurisdiction Over a Corporation on the Basis of the Contacts of an Affiliated Corporation: Do you Have to Pierce the Corporate Veil?</i> , 61 U. CIN. L. REV. 595 (1992) | 17 |
| Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 YALE L.J. 93 (1929) ... | 25 |
| T. FRIEDMAN, THE LEXUS AND THE OLIVE TREE (2000) | 10 |
| Maltz, <i>Unraveling the Conundrum of the Law of Personal Jurisdiction: A Comment on Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 1987 DUKE L.J. 669 | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended The Limits Of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 491 (2004) | 23 |
| McFarland, <i>Drop the Shoe: A Law of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 68 MO. L. REV. 753 (2003) | 9, 22 |
| Rhodes, <i>Clarifying General Jurisdiction</i> , 34 SETON HALL L. REV. 807 (2004) | 22 |
| Swain & Aguilar, <i>Piercing the Veil To Assert Personal Jurisdiction Over Corporate Affiliates: An Empirical Study of the Cannon Doctrine</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 445 (2004) | 23 |
| Thompson, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Empirical Study</i> , 76 CORNELL L. REV. 1036 (1991) .. | 23 |
| Voxman, <i>Jurisdiction over a Parent Corporation in its Subsidiary's State of Incorporation</i> , 141 U. PA. L. REV. 327 (1992) | 12-13 |
| Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 531 (1995) | 8-9 |
